

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL SOMERS,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LIME ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard J. Cino
Joseph C. Toris
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
220 Headquarters Plaza
East Tower, 7th Floor
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 538-6890
CinoR@jacksonlewis.com

Collin O'Connor Udell
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Square
Eighth Floor
Hartford, CT 06103-3708
(860) 522-0404
Collin.udell@
jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Lime Energy’s Predicament Illustrates the Burdens Placed on Employers by Judicial Deference to the SEC Regulation.	6
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve a Widely Recognized Circuit Split and To Clarify that the SEC’s Regulation Does Not Warrant <i>Chevron</i> Deference in Light of the Unambiguous Statutory Definition of “Whistleblower.”	11
III. If the Court Finds the Statutory Language Ambiguous, It Could Grant Certiorari To Clarify the Scope of the Doctrine of <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	20
<i>Dressler v. Lime Energy</i> , No. 3:14-cv-07060, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106532 (D.N.J. Aug. 13, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2014).....	19, 20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(1)(ii).....	13
76 Fed. Reg. at 34,308	10
Dodd-Frank Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Title IX, § 922(a), 124 Stat. 1376, 1841 (2010)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(a)	7, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
156 Cong. Rec. S5929 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Chris Dodd).....	10
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 779 (2010)	21
Elizabeth V. Foote, <i>Statutory Interpretation or Public Administration: How Chevron Misconceives the Function of Agencies and Why It Matters</i> , 59 ADMIN. L. REV. 673, 678-80 (2007).....	21
Philip Hamberger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Connor N. Raso & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Chevron as a Canon, Not a Precedent: An Empirical Study of What Motivates Justices in Agency Deference Cases</i> , 110 COLUM L. REV. 1727 (2010)	21
Mark Seidenfeld, <i>A Syncopated Chevron: Emphasizing Reasoned Decisionmaking in Reviewing Agency Interpretations of Statutes</i> , 73 TEX. L. REV. 83 (1994).....	21
